

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MONIQUE SYKES, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MEL S. HARRIS AND ASSOCIATES, LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

Index No. 09-cv-08486

Hon. Denny Chin

**LEUCADIA DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Ralph C. Ferrara
Ann M. Ashton
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 400 South
Washington, DC 20004-2533
Tel: (202) 416-6800

Margaret A. Dale
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036-8299
Tel: (212) 969-3000

*Counsel for Defendants Leucadia
National Corporation, L-Credit,
LLC, LR Credit, LLC, LR Credit 10,
LLC, LR Credit 14, LLC, LR Credit
18, LLC, LR Credit 21, LLC, Joseph
A. Orlando, and Philip M. Cannella*

April 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Factual Allegations	2
B. Initial Proceedings	3
C. Mediation.....	4
D. Class Certification Order and Second Circuit Appeal.....	4
E. Negotiation and Execution of the Leucadia Settlement Agreement.....	5
F. Discovery and Information Exchange	7
G. Experts	7
H. Preliminary Approval of Settlement.....	8
I. Notice Distribution	8
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....	9
A. The Settlement Classes	9
B. The Settlement Terms.....	10
1. Monetary Relief	10
2. Other Relief.....	12
ARGUMENT: THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	12
I. The Standard for Approval of Class Action Settlements.....	12
A. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair.....	13
B. Substantive Fairness: Application of the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement	14
i. <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 1: Litigation Through Trial Would be Complex, Expensive, and Long.....	14

- ii. *Grinnell* Factor 2: The Reaction of the Class Has Been Positive 15
- iii. *Grinnell* Factor 3: Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough to Allow the Settling Parties to Responsibly Resolve the Case..... 19
- iv. *Grinnell* Factors 4 and 5: Plaintiffs Would Face Real Risks if the Case Proceeded 20
- v. *Grinnell* Factor 6: Maintaining Class Through Trial Presents Risk 22
- vi. *Grinnell* Factor 7: Leucadia Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment 22
- vii. *Grinnell* Factors 8 and 9: The Settlement Fund is Substantial, Even in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risk of Litigation 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aboud v. Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5794655 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2014).....	22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	22
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Douyon v. N.Y. Med. Health Care, P.C.</i> , 2012 WL 4486100 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012)	21
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	23
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)	24
<i>Gross v. Waywell</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	16
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	14, 19, 20, 23
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 14

In re Ira Haupt & Co.,
304 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1969) 20

In re Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 21

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'Ships, Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 17, 20

In re Warner Commcn's Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985),
aff'd, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986) 20

Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 19

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 18

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 23

O'Rourke v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC,
635 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2011) 21

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 15

Sykes v. Mel Harris & Assocs. LLC,
285 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2012),
aff'd, 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015) 22

Taft v. Ackermans,
2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007) 17

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp.,
675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 12

Teachers' Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) 24

Tiro v. Pub. House Inv., LLC,
2013 WL 4830949 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013)..... 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 12, 13, 18, 19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) 21
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349..... 2, 21
N.Y. Jud. Act § 487 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 4, 5, 9, 10, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 2, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68..... 4
Manual for Complex Litigation, Third, § 30.42 (1995)..... 13
Newberg on Class Actions 13:54 (5th ed.)..... 18
